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Mr. Robe rt J , Sigmond, Util i:ies Fiscal Services Director Jaruary 6, 2009 
Pasco County Utilities s ervices 
7530 Little Road, 8 -204 
Ne.... Port RicheI'. Fl. 34654 

RE: We 51 Pasco Glass 1Landfill ASh Cells A· t, A-2, & A-3 ana 
Solid Wasle Cells SWot & SW·2 
Financial Assurance ccsr Estimates 
Sit" Cc:rtific"t,on No. PA67·23 , Pasco County 

Dear Mr. Sigmood: 

This letter is to acknowledge rec eipt 01the mt a non-adjuated COSl .." tima tes d"tod 
Augusl 18, 2008 (receili ed Augu st 25. 2008) and August 15, 200s (received August 25, 2006), 
for d osing and long-term care of the W est Pasco Class l larldill Ash & Sol id Waste GeHs 
respectively. The revised cost estimates received August 25, 2008 APPROVED lor :woe.The 
next annual update (revised or inlla1ion-adjusted estimates ) is due no later than September 1 , 
2009 Tho a pprcV<>d e ~ tim ..IU are lor ""'sing 50 e~ ls'.Ing acres (Cells A-1, A-2. A-3, & SW-1, 
SW·2) and 50 acres (iong-term care). Please note that in tcture submittals, the nnance r 
assurance cost estimate term must be signed by either the ensneer that prepared lhe estimate 
(~ t~e cost estimates lire reVISed) and/or by the owne'/operator ( ~ the cost estmates are 
inli lit ion·adjusted}, 

Closing lopg,Term Care 

A-1. A-2 , & A·3 52,609.518,17 $584,137.55 x 30 years = $17,524,126 73 

SW-l & SW-2 $2,336.591.74 $193,008,61 x 30 years", $5,790.258.2.1 

A copy 01 these esnmates will be lorwarded to Mr. Fred W ick. Solid Waste Sect ion, 
FOEP, 2600 Blai- Slone Road, Tallahllssee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him di rectly 
to assess ti,t! l a ~ illty' s compliance wltl1 the funding mechanism reqJi remenls 0' Rule 
62-701.630, FAC.. if you have any questions, you may contact me lit (813) 632-7600 ext. 

'" 
Sinoo rc ly, 

~,fu \~ 
Melissa Ma(j:jen 
Solid Waste sectcn 
SOuthwest District 

co f~ Wd, FOEP r.....-...""..,.,.,..,.ont t...._ q-- f,,,,,. _.- FDEP T.,,_ ""."""""''''''<- _ l
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PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

l1f1L1nES FISCAL SERVI CESt 
DADE C ITY 1352) 521-4274 SP ECIAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT 
LAND O' LA KES ,8 13) 996-7341 PUBLIC W DRKS.\JTILITIES BLDG 
NEW PORT RICHEY (727) 84 H 04 1 7530 lITI, F ROAD , SUITE 20 4 
FAX NUMBER mn 847·8064 NEW POR T RICKEY, n 346 54 

Aug ust 18, 2008
 

M, . St""cn O. M"' Il" "
 
Solid Waste Secl 'On 
Division of Wasla Management 
Flofida DepartrJ\enl of Envirmmental F'<otocUon 
1305 1 N r " l""",m P a r~w~ y 

Temple TerraC<l , FL 33637-0:126 

RE: Finandal !\ssu,ance . Cost Estrnate 
West Pasco Class I - Ash Ce Il1l.1. 11-2. " A-3 
Site Cer~f<:a~on No . PA87-23 

Dear Mr, MOfgan 

f'c~c o County I• • ub," I11ing Inflation adj usted financial assurance cost estH'11 "tas based on the Flo rida 
Deparlment of e""ironmenlal Protection apprcvec va l~ daled Sep:ernlle, 7. 2007 The sue is :lO acr~ _ 

lnflabon factor 01 1,025 llCQureo::l by F .D,E.P. • Tallahusee . Ne a-e subn'"ning the e~ is~ng calculatioo n lieu of 
the recen t submittal by Camp Dr esser and McGee for A·4 as per our COove'Blltio n on Au gust t8. 2008 

2007 f D E,P, Approved 52.545,968 95 
Est imated Clos ure Co , t 

Inl ation Facio.- 1.025 

2{)<)8 E Bl imal~d Closufe Cost $:.609 .618 ,17 

2007 Approved Estimated $ 569.89030 
AllnUil I Long- Tem Care 

I n fl a l~n Factor 1.025 

2008 Eo' im<o t<ld AM Udl LO"1l $~ , 13 7 ~6 

Term Care COSt 

5584 ,13 7,56 per year x 30 yee' s = $17.524.12(1 73 

II you have any QUffitioo5. please leel If..., 10 oon13<1me al (127) 8-4 7-8().11 . 

Sincerely. 

I(,.\,--­
Robe rt J. Sigm ond 
Fiscat anj Business Services DifectOf 

RJSljr'rIc 

cc- EI«.= E , Ke l'W'l9dy. P.E " Ass istant County Administrator (UtilitlEl$ Serv iCe. ) 
John P, Po"""r. Solid W"ste F~ci l i ty M""ager 
Joanne M, Olambe<la,n, Accounlant II 
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
TwlnTowers Offlce mrls. • 2600 Blair Stone Road · Tallahassee, FL :12399·2400 

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM 

Date: a/HI/O B Date of DEP Approva l: 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

Facili ty Name: We st Pasc o Class I Al , A2 , A3 

Permit I App lication No.: 8 7 -23 

Facility Address: 14 2 3 G E ays ROE,d , Spr i n9 :-1 i :-" l, ~' I, 34G lO 

Permittee: Pa sco Cou~ tv Uti : i t i es 

I,,' ai ling Address: 753 0 Li ttle Road, Su i t.e 20 5, Ne ....' Por:-t Ri chey , P I, 3165 4 

Latitude: 2 8" n l 
3 0"N Lon gitude: 52 ° 34 ' oo"rti or UT v1 : _ 

Solid Waste Disposal Units Included in Estimate : 
Date Unit 

Began Design Life of Unit 
Accepting From Date of Initial 

Phase / Cel l Acres Waste Receipt of Was e 

A l 10 Fe b IS91 2 0 

F-,2 D"' ''' 1 99 5 .20 

1 0 rV:ay 2 0C3 2 0 

______ Closure _ _ ___3 0 _ ___ Long-Term Care Total Landfill Acreag e included in this estimate. 

_____ Crass 111 _ _ ______C& D Debris Type of landfill: 

II. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT ( C~.e<: k T Y~8 ) 

_ _ _ _ ___ Letter of Credit" Insurance Cert if icate "Indicates 
mechanisms that 

_______ Surety Bond" __---=- Escrow Account « require use of a 
Standby Trust Fund Let t er of Unde r s t anding 

Agre ement _______ Trus Fund Agreement ______ Financi al Test 

Neri , '1I ~ & t OI ~lri c t N o rt h ~ a s : DisVi:::l Central D i st ri~t SouthweM District South C i~ : r i ct So lhc ast Disl riCt 
g OGO'lBmment31C'-'111o r 7325 [la ymc adows y','"." S:e. 8200 :)318 r,lBgwre Sh'd., St~ . 232 3804 Coconut P ~ m Or. 2295 Victor ia !\'io., Ste . :;1>4 4·;)0 NOrth Congress Ave. 

I-' e r l~ aco l a . FL 32 5 0 ~ · 57 $4 J 3 c: k>~ c.,v ille , FL :;225(;...759;) Orlando, f'L 32603·3767 Tampa, - L 33~1 9 1"0:1 M y~ rs . I'L 33S':)1-3Sa 1 'N c&t Palm Beactl. FL 33401 
850·595 ·83",0 904.448·43DO 4'J7-B 9 ~ -7~ 55 8 13·744-61G'} 94t-n2-6S 75 56 1-6/; 1·8 500 



Ill . ESTIMATE ADJUS TMENT 

40 l ;t-K f-'art :l6 4 ::s ubpart H as adopted by reference In Ku le b:l-/ U1 .ojO, 1-10 aa Ad mrrustrattva Cod e S9 S tOnh tnc mstnou or annual 
cost est imate adjustment. Cost esti ma tes may be adjusted by usinq an inflation facto or by recalculating ' he maximum costs of closure 
in current dollars. Select one of the methods of cost estimat e adjust ment below. 

~( a) Infl ation Facto r Adj ustment 

Inflat ion adjustme nt using an inflatio n factor may onl}' be made when a Departm ent approved c losure cost astimate exist s and no 
changes have occu rred in the facilir / ope ration which would necessitate ,edifi cation ' 0 'he clos ure plan , T e infla tion factor is de rived 
from 'he most recent Impficit Price Deflator to r G lOS5 National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survay of 
Cu rrent Business, The inflation faeter is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflator by the Def lator for the previous year. 
The intlation factor may also be obta ined from the Se lid Vo/aste Fina ncial Ccordina or at (850)-245-8732. 

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closure cost estimate dated: Sep I ~ . 7 , :: 0 0 7 

Latest Department App roved Current Year Inflation Adjusted 
Closure Cost Estimate/­ lnflation Factor Closure Cost Estimate: 

S 2 , 5 45 , '36 8 .9 5 x 1. (; 2 5 = $2 ,6 0 9 , 618 .17 / 

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated: 

La est Department Approved Inflation Adjusted 
Annual Long-Term Care Cost Current Year Annual Long-Term Care 

Estimate: Inflation Factor Cost Estimate; 

$5 69 , 8 90 . ~O x 1 . 0~ 5 = $ 584 ,13 7 .56 

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining: x 3 , " ~ 

Infl at ion Adjusted Lon g-Te rm Care Cost Estimate: = 1 7 . 5 2~ , 12 6 . 7 3 
./ 

o (b) Recalculate Estimates (see sectio n V) 

IV. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER 

This is to certify that the Financial As suranc e Cost Estimates perta ining to the engi neer ing reatUtes of the this solid was te managemen t 
facility have been examined by me and found '0 co nform to eng ineering principals applicable to such facilit ies . In m~' profes sional 
jUdgement. the Cost Est imates are a true. correct and complete represe ntation of the financial liabilit ies for closing and long-'erm care of 
the fac ility and com ply with the requirements of Florida Adm inistrative Cod e (FA C.) , R llle 62-701.630 and all other Depa ;ment of 
Enviro nmental Pro tect ion rule s, and statutes of the Sta te of Florida. It is understood that t i e Financial Assurance Cost Estima tes shalf 
be submitted ' 0 the Department armua lly, rev ised or adjusted as required by Rule 62 ·701.630(4 ), fAC. 

Signatu re o' Engineer Signature of OvvnerlOperator 

Name & I itre (please type) Name & Title (please type) 

Florida Registration Number (affix seal } &Date Telephone Nu ber 

Mailing Address 

Telephone Nurnber 

OEPFORM 62-70"1.900(28) 
EneC1il1E 5-27,01 Page: 2 of 11 



PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA
 

UTILITIES FISCA L SERVICESI 
DADE CITY (352) 521-4274 SPEC IAL PROJ ECTS DEPARTMENT 
LAND O'LAKES (813) 996·7341 PUBLIC WORKSJUTILITIES BLDG , 
NEW PORT R ICHEY (727) 847-8041 7530 LITTLE ROAD, SUITE 204 
FAX NUMBER (727) 847· 8064 NEW PORT RICH EY, FL 34654 

August 15, 2008 

Mr. Sle ven G . Mo rg~n 

Solid Waste section 
Divillion 01Waste Management 
Flo<ida Department of Environmental Protec t,on 

.... ~ ....._ ••.-1 p,*,*,",
13051 N. Telecom Parkway 
Te m ple Te<lace. FL 33637-0926 

AUG 25 2lIB 
Finan cial Assura nce · C<ls l Estimate 
West Pasoo Class 1_SW I and SN II 
Srte Cert if icat ion No PA8]·23 .....-


Dea' Mr. Morga n: 

Pasco County is submitM g inflation adjusted financial assurarn;e cost estimates based on the Florkla 
Depanment of Environmental Protection approved values cated September 7. 2007 Toe srte is 2{1 acres 
lotIallon fa ctor or 1.025 acquired from F.D.E.P . _ Talla ha s see 

200 7 FD.E.P, Approved S2 , 2 79 .~ 1 , 70 
Es t,ma ted Clas,,,,, Co st 

Inftaboo Fa cto r 1,025 

20 08 Est,ma led Closure COSI $2 ,336.59 1.74 

2007 Approved E61lma ted $ 188.30 108 
Annua l long-T",m Ca re 

Inflation sector 1.025 

20 08 Esumated AM ua l l oo g $ 193,008 6 1 
Te,m Ca,eCosI 

5 193.008 ,6 1 per year x 30 years = $5.790,258 ,2 1 

If you have a ny quest,ons . ple ase feel h "", 10 contact me 81 (72 7) 134 7·804 1 

Since re ly, 

,,--w---' 
Ro bert J S igmo nd 
Fisca l S eMceSlS pedal P'ojects Director 

RJS,jmc 

co	 Bruce E Kennedy , P ,E.. As s is t"'" Coum~ Admin,SlralO' (Utilit ies SlIf"vices) 
J ohn P Power. S"helW~ste Fa c il , t~ Manage , 
Joa nr>e M, Cham oar1a in. Accovntant II 



Florida Department of Environmental Prorecnon 
r.... T""... ' lI!I« Bl<lj; . • If,OO ~~ _ _ • T" _, FL"""" Ill» 

FINAN CIAL ASS URANCE COST ESTIMATE FORM 

Date a/ l .' / 08 Date of DEf' Approv ~l ; 

I. GE..ERAL INFORMATION; 

Facility Name ' 

Fac ilJt)Address H 23 0 lIay" Rood , 5p r ir.S! Fi l l , ~T . J'6 ! ~ 

Perm~ee ; f~ sc" Cou n t v l' t i li , l ~ ~ 

Longitude ';2· '~ · oo · '~ "'"--- - ­
Solid Wast.. DI5POS I I Unlls Incl~ de d In Estimate: 

Oat.. Unit 
Desog n L ~e 0/ Uri!"'"	 From Date o/lnolJ . 1AccePlong
 

Phase I Cell Acres Waste Receipt of Waste
 
S 'Aj	 J u n .. u ~c ac
 

!l ev, ~oe 4
 

Tetsl Undnll Acreage included in Ih,. estimate 

___ ____ '_ C&O Deb nsType ot l a ~o;IfIII	 I ___ _ _ Class III 

II. TY PE OF fiNANCIAL ASSURANCE OOCUMENT IC " ..~_ 

_ _ _ _ ___ Letter of Cred't " _ _ _ _ __ I"au r ~ n c e Certificate · Ind,oates 

mee han,ama thaI 
___ _ ___ S Ul e(y Bon<l" _ _ -"-_ _ , Eserow Accounl [, require \lS9 01 a 

~ t t e r o f U pd e r s t ~ n d i n g Slandby Tn.. t Fund 
___ _ _ _ _ T r u. I I' ~ "d Ag roo mont ___ _ __ r " ,~nci a l Teo! Agree"'e n' 

__D;m« c.,... e-._ _ _ _	 
_.~ _."0._ 

1"" """" """,oe"c.. ,.,. "" • • ",. ",,,,,,, "'''. S" ~ ,,, , "'00' ''.0'" s", '" ,.'" """"" eolm ... m, v_ " . ",.. s~ ,.. "" ""'" ...........~'"
Pon._ ." "",, ',11..	 ' ort ~_, " """, ., ,,,Jo<'''''''''o,fl "' ''.1''.'' """"'", " "',,,"',., " " , --",,_. Fe "'''' P. ~ " "'", fO l " . "- " ' ,)1 ...", ,-. ...,...."""".......""" '''''''''''166 f1 """"''''' 



Ill . ESTIMATE ADJ USTMENT 

~u (; H, ~ .n , b4 bU"pa n ., Of Mop", Oby tel,,""__ "' I<.UIO b ' · IV' bj(), ' ocnaa """'""",".'" <.:o:le t ... 1(1"" "'" .....""" '" ........'
 
cool ••1""ot1 10,.".-". CGot ", tin-. t•• "' "y be . Olu,ttd by "'ing a n inti.."" I.<tot Of by ~ <ul. t,ng tno ",. ' .,...." ooois ol <lOI"'. 
on <urrenl O<!lll" ~ ono of .......,..- 01 COOl . . . ....'. o0l".t_ be~ 

0/(4) 'nnollv " Hero, AdJustm l n t 

lo'Iflo'."" ""IU.t", ..., uSing I n ,ntlat,on I<IOIor moy only O• ."odo w,,"n • D<lp.~ m l nt ' PP'OVO'd olo, ure cost ..,,,,,,te ....to " "~ nO 
c/l o~ _ . ~ on !hi lad1l1y ~'''lOn ,.""",, would """eo...tl mc<l~ .I ' lO n to tr>o oIoou'e plan. To" infi . lio" foOlof i. O.,iveO 
!fO<'I U.e mool '"""'''' Imp/lOll Pnce [)olI_1or Gr<>lt Not<lnal ProcluCl pubflo./le<l by tho U S e-tl....." 01Co.",ne' " on "" ' ""'*'Y of 
Cw en' Bu, "'o.. Tlw infiot,on f.lClO';1 ",. ,....... '" O'>tJd"'9 Ihe .._ pvlll_ onnuo' o.tIo"" by _ ~ "" .... """"""••_ 
rn. " 11. 'ion 'tot'" may ' ''0 be obt.,rJOod f'om tho SoM Vi .... F"'o ne'li COO'O," " OI.t (6WI ·245-8?n 

Th'S .d1VSlment II ba5ed on tI>e De pa tlment approve o d osu'e eo" est imal e dalOO 

Lote sl Depan'lien1 Appro. ed Cur.e"t Yea, Infi ' too n Adjusled 
CIoSlSfl Cost Esoma1e , tnllabon Factor Clo." ," Co.t EOl,mo'. 

S 2 , ~ H,60 1. , n • x 1. C2 5 • $:l .l H . SH . H 

This ad,., ", ,,,,,m is ba sed on t he Departmen! app'O\Ied 1Qn9-1e<m ~' e COSI eOli""'te 1a b'> d 

Late . t Oe pa rtme nt App,ov ed tnl\&llon Adjus~ 

""""' uol L o~ g le,,,, Core C o, t Currant Yea' A"""al Long-Te<m Ca'" 
Ell'"",'" In!lallOn FaCIOI' Cost Estima ta 

$ 186,)01 . 0 8 x I. O :l~ • $ 19l 00 9 . 61 

Nl.fTlbe' 01 Yaa " of Long Te ' m Ca ra R e m. '~ i ng x 
1 ~11aUt>" AdJuStod Lo ng-Ie.m Ca '" Cosl Es t imat. : • 5, 79 0 , :158 _:ll 

o Ib) Recalcvlate Estimates (.... 1O<;',on V) 

IV. CERTlf lCATtO N BY ENGINEER 

n " ;. '0""~ "y '",' 'ho F"'."cia l No. ",a n"" Co. , ~. , .. ,~ ,,", ~1t. ," 1ng to ,ne eng ' ,.., ,,,,~ ....ur... 011.... Inll ocle "'n ," m""a-, 
tao ll-j ~ .'" _ hMn "' e<I by me aM 1¢oJ t'I<;l to <ontormto ."9 109 p.-inc:i,a l•• pp l lC.~ I" to . cch f. <"""". In m, p'of...""",1 
IUCl98"'''''' l lI>o Coot EOb....,... . ,. a , ""ned _ to.,-pIo,. , ""..-.10'''' 01'''-' 1.aa l ~,.a fOt ~ 'o"ng an; Iong-ter'" ca r. of 
,"" f ,~!ty Incl ~IJ .."., Il>o teqJ, " .. 01FlO"". Ad.......~01 Col. IF " C·l, R &2·701 63O.no 01 tIlr>o, Oopartma nl '" 
Enw on",en,OI Protect,on ' Ule' , .nd . "Me. of ' h. S",'e ct FIOI<i8 ~ is und...to<xl 'hal ' h. F,,,,,,..,a1" ••ura""" ca E.__ .!>III 
be . ubmit1O<l '0 ' .... 09p..-tment annu'lly, le vi. 1td or adjuSledat r.qulred by Rulo 62-701 630(4).F " C 

S,gnatu.e 01 Eng nee f 

Na me & Tille (ploase type) Name & H ie (pleAse tJpel 

Fk\,ida R agistralb~ Number (alii . ..a l) SDate Telephone Num""', 

Mail ing Add ren 

Telephone Number 

DEP FOIl " S2·7[ 1 \100(21) 
E_ ' ·27 -o1 


